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Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image9.wmf]Three (3) months ended

30.09.2004

30.09.2003

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Cash flow from/(used in) operations

41,739

         

 

1,707

           

 

Interest and finance cost paid

(22,171)

        

 

(1,874)

          

 

Income taxes paid

(24)

              

 

(54)

              

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

19,544

         

 

(221)

            

 

Investing activities

Property, plant & equipment - disposal

69

               

 

-

              

 

Property, plant & equipment - purchase

(1,585)

          

 

-

              

 

Proceeds from disposal of assets and liabilities

85,180

         

 

-

              

 

Cash payment for acquisition of subsidiaries

(102,000)

      

 

-

              

 

Interest received

273

             

 

456

             

 

Other investment

-

              

 

(2,607)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(18,063)

        

 

(2,151)

          

 

Financing activities

Expenses on corporate exercise

(1,737)

          

 

-

              

 

Advances from holding company

29,806

         

 

-

              

 

Advance to holding company

1,294

           

 

-

              

 

Repayment to holding company

(192,114)

      

 

-

              

 

Issuance of redeemable secured bonds

400,000

       

 

-

              

 

Transaction with owners

-

              

 

641

Repayment of bank borrowings

(200,000)

      

 

(573)

            

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

37,249

         

 

68

               

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

38,730

         

 

(2,304)

          

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

98,239

         

 

98,662

         

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

136,969

       

 

96,358

         

 


Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image2.wmf]30.09.2004

30.06.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Capital and reserves

Share capital

330,502

     

 

78,502

       

 

Share premium

376,612

     

 

3,279

         

 

Capital reserves

-

            

 

800

            

 

Reserves on consolidation

19,165

       

 

386

            

 

Treasury shares

(220)

           

 

(220)

           

 

Retained earnings

100,169

     

 

96,153

       

 

Shareholders' equity

826,228

     

 

178,900

     

 

Non current liabilities

Redeemable Preference Shares

293,000

     

 

-

            

 

Redeemable secured bonds

400,000

     

 

-

            

 

Deferred taxation

69,020

       

 

10,217

       

 

1,588,248

   

 

189,117

     

 

Represented by:

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

3,571

         

 

88,530

       

 

Real property assets

1,480,000

   

 

-

            

 

Current assets

Inventories

30

             

 

11,439

       

 

Amount owing by holding company and related 

companies

4,393

         

 

-

            

 

Trade and other receivables

3,327

         

 

31,628

       

 

Tax recoverable

-

            

 

2,428

         

 

Deposits with licensed banks

114,084

     

 

-

            

 

Cash and bank balances

22,885

       

 

90,714

       

 

144,719

     

 

136,209

     

 

Less: current liabilities

Trade and other payables

40,042

       

 

34,473

       

 

Bank borrowings

-

            

 

1,149

         

 

40,042

       

 

35,622

       

 

Net current assets

104,677

     

 

100,587

     

 

1,588,248

   

 

189,117

     

 


Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

(The figures have not been audited)


[image: image3.wmf]Distributable

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

Capital

Reserves

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

on consol.

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

As at 1 July 2004

As previously reported

78,502

           

 

78,502

         

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

3,279

       

 

800

          

 

-

         

 

96,153

       

 

178,514

     

 

Reclassification*

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

386

        

 

-

            

 

386

           

 

As restated

78,502

           

 

78,502

         

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

3,279

       

 

800

          

 

386

        

 

96,153

       

 

178,900

     

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

         

 

3,216

         

 

3,216

        

 

Issue of shares:

Acquisition of subsidiaries

252,000

         

 

252,000

       

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

373,333

    

 

(800)

         

 

18,779

    

 

800

            

 

644,112

     

 

Dividends for the financial 

year ended 30.6.2004

-

                

 

-

              

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

         

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

As at 30 September 2004

330,502

         

 

330,502

       

 

(100)

         

 

(220)

        

 

376,612

    

 

-

           

 

19,165

    

 

100,169

     

 

826,228

     

 

* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves 

  in the year of acquisition as stated in Note M1(1)(a)

shares of RM1.00 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

----------Non-distributable----------

------Treasury shares-----


Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image4.wmf]Distributable

Number of

Nominal

Number of

Nominal

Share

Capital

Reserves

Retained

shares

value

shares

value

premium

reserves

on consol.

earnings

Total

'000

RM '000

000

RM' 000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

RM '000

As at 1 July 2003

As previously reported

78,139

           

 

78,139

       

 

(100)

        

 

(220)

         

 

3,001

       

 

800

          

 

-

         

 

108,543

     

 

190,263

     

 

Reclassification*

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

386

        

 

-

            

 

386

           

 

As restated

78,139

           

 

78,139

       

 

(100)

        

 

(220)

         

 

3,001

       

 

800

          

 

386

        

 

108,543

     

 

190,649

     

 

Net profit

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

         

 

(4,550)

       

 

(4,550)

        

 

Issue of shares pursuant to 

exercise of ESOS and ELS

363

               

 

363

            

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

278

          

 

-

           

 

-

         

 

-

            

 

641

           

 

Dividend for financial year 

ended 30.6.2003

-

                

 

-

            

 

-

          

 

-

          

 

-

           

 

-

           

 

-

         

 

(7,840)

       

 

(7,840)

        

 

As at 30 September 2003

78,502

           

 

78,502

       

 

(100)

        

 

(220)

         

 

3,279

       

 

800

          

 

386

        

 

96,153

      

 

178,900

     

 

* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves 

  in the year of acquisition as stated in Note M1(1)(a)

shares of RM1.00 each

Issued and fully paid ordinary

----------Non-distributable----------

-----Treasury shares-----


Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

(The figures have not been audited)

[image: image1.wmf]Continuing

Discontinuing

Continuing

Discontinuing

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year

Year

Quarter

Quarter

To Date

To Date

30.09.2004

30.09.2003

30.09.2004

30.09.2003

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

RM' 000

Revenue

13,488

       

 

39,492

       

 

13,488

       

 

39,492

       

 

Other operating income

386

            

 

767

            

 

386

            

 

767

            

 

Operating expenses

(5,172)

        

 

(37,988)

      

 

(5,172)

        

 

(37,988)

      

 

Profit from operations

8,702

         

 

2,271

         

 

8,702

         

 

2,271

         

 

Interest income

21

             

 

456

            

 

21

             

 

456

            

 

Finance costs

(4,395)

        

 

(55)

            

 

(4,395)

        

 

(55)

            

 

Share of results of associates

-

            

 

(20)

            

 

-

            

 

(20)

            

 

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

4,328

         

 

2,652

         

 

4,328

         

 

2,652

         

 

Tax

(1,112)

        

 

(638)

           

 

(1,112)

        

 

(638)

           

 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax

3,216

         

 

2,014

         

 

3,216

         

 

2,014

         

 

Minority interests

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Net profit for the period

3,216

         

 

2,014

         

 

3,216

         

 

2,014

         

 

Earnings per ordinary share (sen)

- basic

1.10

           

 

2.57

           

 

1.10

           

 

2.57

           

 

- diluted

1.10

           

 

2.57

           

 

1.10

           

 

2.57

           

 

Dividends per ordinary share (sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Dividends per preference share (sen)

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

Continuing operations consist of operations of Mid Valley Megamall for one (1) month 

ended 30 September 2004

Discontinuing operations consist of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts.


Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements

for the three (3) months ended 30 September 2004

M1
Basis of preparation

This Interim Report is prepared in accordance with MASB Standard 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2004.

On 23 August 2004, the Company completed the acquisition of 298,603,281 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 99.54% equity interest in Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd from IGB Corporation Berhad for a total consideration of RM1,025,000,000 satisfied by cash of RM102,000,000, the issuance of 252,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at an issue price of RM2.50 per share and 2,930,000 redeemable preference shares of RM0.10 each at an issue price of RM100.00 per share, hereinafter defined as the “Mid Valley Acquisition”.  Hence, the Company has become a subsidiary of IGB Corporation Berhad.
Certain accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group for this Interim Report have been changed, as set out below, to be consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements of IGB Corporation Berhad for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 save and except for investment properties:

(i) Change of accounting policies:


(a)
Goodwill and negative goodwill or capital reserves on consolidation

Goodwill or capital reserve arising on consolidation represents the excess or deficit of purchase price over the fair value of the net assets of subsidiaries at the date of acquisition. Goodwill or capital reserve arising on consolidation is written off against reserves in the year of acquisition.

Previously, the Group carried any goodwill and negative goodwill or capital reserves at cost as non-current asset and item subsequent to shareholders’ equity in the consolidated balance sheet of the Company.  


(b)
Depreciation Rates

	Assets
	Previous rates
	New rates

	Long term leasehold land
	53 and 99 years
	-

	Buildings
	2%
	-

	Plant and machinery
	10%
	10 to 20%

	Equipment
	10%
	12.5% to 33 1/3%

	Furniture and fittings
	10%
	12.5% to 33 1/3%

	Motor vehicles
	20%
	20%

	Computers
	33.3%
	12.5% to 33 1/3%


The Company will adopt the same depreciation rates to be consistent with that of IGB Group’s depreciation policy for the financial statements in respect of the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

On 23 August 2004, the Company completed the disposal of all assets and liabilities in relation to the entire operations of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts (save for its cash and cash at bank) for a cash consideration of RM85,180,000 hereafter defined as the “Business Disposal”.  

The abovementioned change in accounting policies would not have impact on the consolidated net profits of the Company during the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

(c) Investment properties

Arising from the Mid Valley Acquisition, the Group adopted the investment properties policy.  Investment properties are held for long term rental yields and are not occupied by the Group.  Theses properties are treated as long term investments.  They are measured initially at their costs and these properties are subsequently carried at fair value determined at regular intervals basis (at least once every five (5) years) by external independent valuers.

Increases in their carrying amount are credited to revaluation reserve.  Decreases that offset previous increases of the same assets are charged against revaluation reserve; all other decreases are charged to income statement.

No depreciation is provided for the investment properties as it is the Group’s practice to maintain these properties in such condition that the residual value is so high that depreciation would be insignificant.  The related maintenance expenditure is dealt with in the income statement.

On disposal of an investment property, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the income statement; any amount in revaluation reserve relating to that investment property is transferred to retained earnings.

Save for the change of accounting policy as set out above, accounting policy and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this Interim Report are consistent with those adopted in the annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2004.

(ii) Change of financial year end

The financial year end of the Company would be changed from 30 June to 31 December.  The next financial year end will be for a period of 6 months ending 31 December 2004.

M2
Qualification


The Group’s annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2004 was not subject to any audit qualification.

M3
Seasonality or cyclicality


The Group’s operations were not materially affected by significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

M4
Significant unusual items

There were no significant unusual items that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows. 

M5
Material changes in estimates


There were no material changes in nature and estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

M6
Debt and equity securities

Save as disclosed below, there were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year-to-date: 

(i)
An issue of 252,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each at an issue price of RM2.50 per ordinary share as part consideration pursuant to the Mid Valley Acquisition;

(ii) An issue of 2,930,000 new redeemable preference shares of RM0.10 each at an issue price of RM100.00 per preference share as part consideration pursuant to the Mid Valley Acquisition on 23 August 2004;

(iii) An issue of RM400,000,000 nominal value redeemable secured bonds by Mid Valley Capital Sdn Bhd, a special purpose vehicle, on 15 September 2004.

(iv)
A total of 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in the Company with an average cost of purchase of RM2.20 per share are held as treasury shares as at the date of this Interim Report.


M7
Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid during the reporting period.

M8
Segment Reporting

The segmental financial information by business or geographical segments is not presented as the Company is the owner and operator of Mid Valley Megamall which entire business is conducted in Malaysia.

M9
Valuations

There is no valuation of property, plant and equipment for the quarter ended 30 September 2004 save and except for acquisition of Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd at fair value.

M10
Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to the date of this Interim Report other than as already disclosed.

M11
Changes in the composition of the Group

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date:

(i)
On 28 July 2004, the Company announced that the Company has acquired 100% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Euro Bonanza Sdn Bhd (which changed its name to Mid Valley Capital Sdn Bhd on 11 August 2004), comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each from IGB Corporation Berhad for a total cash consideration of RM2.00;

(iii) The completion of the Business Disposal and Mid Valley Acquisition was announced on 23 August 2004. Upon completion of the Business Disposal, AE Components Sdn Bhd, AE Technology Sdn Bhd and Surfaces-Tech (M) Sdn Bhd have ceased to be subsidiaries of the Company whilst Amnitek Corporation (Delaware), AmKris (Xiamen) Precision Engineering Co. Ltd. and Cosmoplas Industries (M) Sdn Bhd have ceased to be associated companies of the Company.  Upon completion of Mid Valley Acquisition, Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd has become a subsidiary of the Company; and

(iii)
The completion of the acquisition by the Company of the remaining ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd that the Company does not own pursuant to the Mid Valley Acquisition was announced on 20 September 2004. 

M12
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets


There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since 30 June 2004.

K1
Review of Performance

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2004, Group revenue reduced to RM13.488 million (contributed by Mid Valley Megamall) when compared to the corresponding period in 2003 of RM39.492 million (contributed by previous operations of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts).  The Mid Valley Acquisition was only completed on 23 August 2004 and Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd only contributed approximately one (1) month revenue to the Group. 

Notwithstanding that Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd only contributed approximately one (1) month revenue to the Group, the Group’s pre-tax profit for the current quarter ended 30 September 2004 increased by approximately 63.20% to RM4.328 million when compared to pre-tax profit of RM2.652 million in the corresponding period in year 2003.

K2
Material changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the Preceding Quarter

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2004, Group revenue reduced to RM13,488 million (contributed by Mid Valley Megamall) when compared to the previous quarter ended 30 June 2004 of RM40,090 million (contributed by previous operations of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts). The Mid Valley Acquisition was only completed on 23 August 2004 and Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd only contributed approximately one (1) month revenue to the Group.

Notwithstanding that Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd only contributed approximately one (1) month pre-tax profit to the Group, the Group recorded a pre-tax profit for the current quarter ended 30 September 2004 of RM4.328 million compared to pre-tax loss of RM8.868 million in the previous quarter ended 30 June 2004.

K3
Prospects for 2004/2005

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board is optimistic that the Group’s operational results for the current financial period ending 31 December 2004 (with 4-month financial results of Mid Valley City Sdn Bhd) would be satisfactory.

K4
Profit forecast/profit guarantee


The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

K5
Tax

[image: image5.wmf]Current quarter

Current year-to-date

ended 30.09.2004

ended 30.09.2004

RM '000

RM '000

Malaysian income tax

 - Company and subsidiaries

-

                  

 

-

                       

 

Transferred from deferred tax

1,112

              

 

1,112

                   

 

1,112

              

 

1,112

                   

 


K6
Unquoted investments and properties

Save for the completion of the Business Disposal and the Mid Valley Acquisition, there was no sale of unquoted investments or properties for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

K7
Quoted securities

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

K8
Corporate proposals


Save as disclosed below, there are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this Interim Report:

(i) Proposed shareholders’ mandate for recurrent related party transactions; and

(ii) Proposed share buy-back.

Both proposals would be tabled for consideration of shareholders of the Company during its forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

K9
Group borrowings and debt securities

The Group’s debt securities as at 30 September 2004 were as follows:


[image: image6.wmf]RM '000

Long term borrowings:

Secured: redeemable secured bonds

400,000

       

 

Unsecured

-

              

 

400,000

       

 

Short term borrowings:

Secured: redeemable secured bonds

-

              

 

Unsecured

-

              

 

-

              

 

TOTAL

400,000

       

 

Shareholders' funds as at 30 September 2004

829,348

       

 


K10
Financial instruments

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

K11
Material litigation

The Board is not aware any pending material litigation as at the date of this Interim Report which would be considered material to the business of the Group.

K12
Proposed dividends

No interim dividend is declared or recommended for the current financial period under review.

K13
Earnings per share


[image: image7.wmf]Continuing

Discontinuing

Continuing

Discontinuing

Operations

Operations

Operations

Operations

Current

Preceding

Current

Preceding

Year

Year

Year To

Year To

 Quarter ended

 Quarter ended

Date ended

Date ended

30.09.2004

30.09.2003

30.09.2004

30.09.2003

Net profit for the period

RM '000

3,216

       

 

2,014

         

 

3,216

       

 

2,014

         

 

Weighted average number

  of ordinary shares in issue

'000

293,100

    

 

78,335

       

 

293,100

    

 

78,335

       

 

Basic earnings per share

sen

1.10

         

 

2.57

           

 

1.10

         

 

2.57

           

 


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TINA CHAN LAI YIN

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

23 November 2004
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[image: image8.wmf]Three (3) months ended

30.09.2004

30.09.2003

RM '000

RM '000

Operating activities

Cash flow from/(used in) operations

41,739

         

 

1,707

           

 

Interest and finance cost paid

(22,171)

        

 

(1,874)

          

 

Income taxes paid

(24)

              

 

(54)

              

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

19,544

         

 

(221)

            

 

Investing activities

Property, plant & equipment - disposal

69

               

 

-

              

 

Property, plant & equipment - purchase

(1,585)

          

 

-

              

 

Proceeds from disposal of assets and liabilities

85,180

         

 

-

              

 

Cash payment for acquisition of subsidiaries

(102,000)

      

 

-

              

 

Interest received

273

             

 

456

             

 

Other investment

-

              

 

(2,607)

          

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

(18,063)

        

 

(2,151)

          

 

Financing activities

Expenses on corporate exercise

(1,737)

          

 

-

              

 

Advances from holding company

29,806

         

 

-

              

 

Advance to holding company

1,294

           

 

-

              

 

Repayment to holding company

(192,114)

      

 

-

              

 

Issuance of redeemable secured bonds

400,000

       

 

-

              

 

Transaction with owners

-

              

 

641

Repayment of bank borrowings

(200,000)

      

 

(573)

            

 

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities

37,249

         

 

68

               

 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

38,730

         

 

(2,304)

          

 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

98,239

         

 

98,662

         

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

136,969

       

 

96,358
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				Redeemable preference

				shares of RM1.00 each				shares of RM0.10 each				-----Treasury shares-----				----------Non-distributable----------						Distributable

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		Capital		Reserves		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		on consol.		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		000		RM' 000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		As at 1 July 2003

		As previously reported		78,139		78,139		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,001		800		- 0		108,543		190,263

		Reclassification*		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		386		- 0		386

		As restated		78,139		78,139		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,001		800		386		108,543		190,649

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(4,550)		(4,550)

		Issue of shares pursuant to exercise of ESOS and ELS		363		363		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		278		- 0		- 0		- 0		641

		Dividend for financial year ended 30.6.2003		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(7,840)		(7,840)

		As at 30 September 2003		78,502		78,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,279		800		386		96,153		178,900

		* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves

		in the year of acquisition as stated in Note M1(1)(a)
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						RM '000

				Long term borrowings:

				Secured: redeemable secured bonds		400,000

				Unsecured		- 0

						400,000

				Short term borrowings:

				Secured: redeemable secured bonds		- 0

				Unsecured		- 0

						- 0

				TOTAL		400,000

				Shareholders' funds as at 30 September 2004		829,348
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						Current quarter				Current year-to-date

						ended 30.09.2004				ended 30.09.2004

						RM '000				RM '000

				Malaysian income tax

				- Company and subsidiaries		- 0				- 0

				Transferred from deferred tax		1,112				1,112

						1,112				1,112
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								Continuing				Discontinuing				Continuing				Discontinuing

								Operations				Operations				Operations				Operations

								Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

								Year				Year				Year To				Year To

								Quarter ended				Quarter ended				Date ended				Date ended

								30.09.2004				30.09.2003				30.09.2004				30.09.2003

				Net profit for the period		RM '000		3,216				2,014				3,216				2,014

				Weighted average number

				of ordinary shares in issue		'000		293,100				78,335				293,100				78,335

				Basic earnings per share		sen		1.10				2.57				1.10				2.57

				Diluted earnings per share		sen		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0
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		Three (3) months ended		30.09.2004				30.09.2003

				RM '000				RM '000

		Operating activities

		Profit before tax						2,652

		Adjustment for non-cash items

		Non-cash items						3,747

		Non-operating items (which are investment or financing)						(402)

		Operating profit before changes in working capital						5,997

		Net change in current assets						(6,134)

		Net change in current liabilities						1,844

		Cash flow from/(used in) operations		41,739				1,707

		Interest and finance cost paid		(22,171)				(1,874)

		Income taxes paid		(24)				(54)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities		19,544				(221)

		Investing activities

		Property, plant & equipment - disposal		69				- 0

		Property, plant & equipment - purchase		(1,585)				- 0

		Proceeds from disposal of assets and liabilities		85,180				- 0

		Cash payment for acquisition of subsidiaries		(102,000)				- 0

		Interest received		273				456

		Other investment		- 0				(2,607)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities		(18,063)				(2,151)

		Financing activities

		Expenses on corporate exercise		(1,737)				- 0

		Advances from holding company		29,806				- 0

		Advance to holding company		1,294				- 0

		Repayment to holding company		(192,114)				- 0

		Issuance of redeemable secured bonds		400,000				- 0

		Transaction with owners		- 0				641

		Repayment of bank borrowings		(200,000)				(573)

		Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities		37,249				68

		Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		38,730				(2,304)

		Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		98,239				98,662

		Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		136,969				96,358
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				30.09.2004				30.06.2004

				RM '000				RM '000

		Capital and reserves

		Share capital		330,502				78,502

		Share premium		376,612				3,279

		Capital reserves		- 0				800

		Reserves on consolidation		19,165				386

		Treasury shares		(220)				(220)

		Retained earnings		100,169				96,153

		Shareholders' equity		826,228				178,900

		Non current liabilities

		Redeemable Preference Shares		293,000				- 0

		Redeemable secured bonds		400,000				- 0

		Deferred taxation		69,020				10,217

				1,588,248				189,117

		Represented by:

		Non current assets

		Property, plant and equipment		3,571				88,530

		Real property assets		1,480,000				- 0

		Current assets

		Inventories		30				11,439

		Amount owing by holding company and related companies		4,393				- 0

		Trade and other receivables		3,327				31,628

		Tax recoverable		- 0				2,428

		Deposits with licensed banks		114,084				- 0

		Cash and bank balances		22,885				90,714

				144,719				136,209

		Less: current liabilities

		Trade and other payables		40,042				34,473

		Bank borrowings		- 0				1,149

				40,042				35,622

		Net current assets		104,677				100,587

				1,588,248				189,117
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						30.09.2004						30.06.2004


						RM '000						RM '000


			Capital and reserves


			Share capital			330,502						78,502


			Share premium			379,542						3,279


			Capital reserves			- 0						1,186


			Reserves on consolidation			19,355						- 0


			Treasury shares			(220)						(220)


			Retained earnings			100,169						96,153


			Shareholders' equity			829,348						178,900


			Non current liabilities


			Redeemable Preference Shares			293,000						- 0


			Redeemable secured bonds			400,000						- 0


			Deferred taxation			69,020						10,217


						1,591,368						189,117


			Represented by:


			Non current assets


			Property, plant and equipment			3,571						88,530


			Real property assets			1,480,000						- 0


			Current assets


			Inventories			30						11,439


			Amount owing by holding company and related companies			4,393						- 0


			Trade and other receivables			3,327						31,628


			Tax recoverable			- 0						2,428


			Deposits with licensed banks			114,084						- 0


			Cash and bank balances			22,885						90,714


						144,719						136,209


			Less: current liabilities


			Trade and other payables			36,922						34,473


			Bank borrowings			- 0						1,149


						36,922						35,622


			Net current assets			107,797						100,587


						1,591,368						189,117


			Var			- 0


			Cost of investment			1,029,605


			Total net assets in MVC			(1,061,437)


						(31,832)


						31,832
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				Issued and fully paid ordinary				Redeemable preference

				shares of RM1.00 each				shares of RM0.10 each				------Treasury shares-----				----------Non-distributable----------						Distributable

				Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Number of		Nominal		Share		Capital		Reserves		Retained

				shares		value		shares		value		shares		value		premium		reserves		on consol.		earnings		Total

				'000		RM '000		'000		RM '000		000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000		RM '000

		As at 1 July 2004

		As previously reported		78,502		78,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,279		800		- 0		96,153		178,514

		Reclassification*		- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		386		- 0		386

		As restated		78,502		78,502		- 0		- 0		(100)		(220)		3,279		800		386		96,153		178,900

		Net profit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		3,216		3,216

		Issue of shares:

		Acquisition of subsidiaries		252,000		252,000		2,930		293		- 0		- 0		373,333		(800)		18,779		800		644,112

		Dividends for the financial year ended 30.6.2004		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		As at 30 September 2004		330,502		330,502		2,930		293		(100)		(220)		376,612		- 0		19,165		100,169		826,228

		* Reclassification arising from the change of accounting policy to write off goodwill or reserve arising on consolidation against reserves

		in the year of acquisition as stated in Note M1(1)(a)
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						Continuing				Discontinuing				Continuing				Discontinuing

						Operations				Operations				Operations				Operations

						Current				Preceding				Current				Preceding

						Year				Year				Year				Year

						Quarter				Quarter				To Date				To Date

						30.09.2004				30.09.2003				30.09.2004				30.09.2003

						RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		Revenue				13,488				39,492				13,488				39,492

		Other operating income				386				767				386				767

		Operating expenses				(5,172)				(37,988)				(5,172)				(37,988)

		Profit from operations				8,702				2,271				8,702				2,271

		Interest income				21				456				21				456

		Finance costs				(4,395)				(55)				(4,395)				(55)

		Share of results of associates				- 0				(20)				- 0				(20)

		Profit from ordinary activities before tax				4,328				2,652				4,328				2,652

		Tax				(1,112)				(638)				(1,112)				(638)

		Profit from ordinary activities after tax				3,216				2,014				3,216				2,014

		Minority interests				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Net profit for the period				3,216				2,014				3,216				2,014

		Earnings per ordinary share (sen)

		- basic				1.10				2.57				1.10				2.57

		- diluted				1.10				2.57				1.10				2.57

		Dividends per ordinary share (sen)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Dividends per preference share (sen)				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Continuing operations consist of operations of Mid Valley Megamall for one (1) month

		ended 30 September 2004

		Discontinuing operations consist of manufacturing and stamping of precision metal parts.






